Public Document Pack

Oldham
Council

LICENSING PANEL
Regulatory Committee
Agenda

Date Tuesday 9 December 2025

Time 9.30 am

Venue JR Clynes Building Ground Floor Room 1

Notes 1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any

Item No

item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Alex Bougatef or
Constitutional Services at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting.

2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Constitutional Services or email
constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the
guestion is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Thursday, 4
December 2025.

4. FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may record
/ film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press
are not lawfully excluded. Any member of the public who attends a meeting
and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional Services Officer
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming.

Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private
meeting is held.

Recording and reporting the Council’'s meetings is subject to the law
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection
Act and the law on public order offences.

Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending council meetings

MEMBERSHIP OF THE LICENSING PANEL
Councillors Bishop, Cosgrove and S. Hussain


mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings

Oldham

Council

Election of Chair

The Panel is asked to elect a Chair for the duration of the meeting.
Apologies for Absence

Urgent Business

Urgent business, if any, to be introduced by the Chair.
Declarations of Interest

To receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at
the meeting.

Public Question Time

To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s
Constitution.

Order of Proceedings (Pages 3 - 6)
Shaw Cricket Club - new premises licence application (Pages 7 - 146)

The purpose of this report is to inform members of an application for the grant of
a premises licence in respect of Shaw Cricket Club, Mark Lane, Shaw, Oldham
OL2 8QG which, due to representations being received, has been referred to this
Panel for determination.



Agenda Iltem 6

OLDHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL
LICENSING PANEL - ORDER OF PROCEEDINGS

The procedure outlined below, which was enclosed with the notice of hearing sent to each
party, and a copy of which is before you today, will be followed.

Documentary evidence may be relied upon and considered by the Panel if it has been
served on the Licensing Authority prior to the hearing, or if all parties consent it can be
produced on the day of the hearing.

Any person wishing to call a witness to speak at the hearing must have applied in writing for
permission from the Licensing Authority at least 2 working days before the hearing and must
also have provided the name of the witness and a brief description of the points on which
that person may be able to assist the authority in relation to their application, representations
or notice. Any application to call a withess where the party has not given 2 working days’
notice will be considered by the Panel at the beginning of the hearing and permission will not
be unreasonably withheld.

Each party will have the same amount of time in which to address the Panel, each party will
have up to 60 minutes to address the authority and give any further information (which must
be relevant to that party’s or another party’s application or representation). Where any party
considers this time to be insu
[...]
applicant and his witnesses,
but this shall not take the form of cross examination.

REPRESENTATIONS

The Party making the representation and/or their representative to address the members of
the Panel, providing any additional information in support of their representation (where
consent to do so has been granted) and call any witnesses (subject to having given the
required prior notice or having received permission at the beginning of the hearing). The
party and any witnesses may be questioned by Members of the Panel.

In the event that a number of members of the public are present at the meeting who intend
to make a representation in relation to the application as interested parties then the Chair
has discretion to ask that they appoint a nominated spokesperson to present their
representations.

Any party, if given permission by the panel, may question the party making representations
and his witnesses, but this shall not take the form of cross examination.

These representations will be taken in the following order: -
e Police Representation (unless they are the applicant)
e Licensing Authority
e Environmental Health Representation
e Other Responsible Authorities Representation

o Public Representation (Interested Parties)

CLOSING STATEMENTS

The party making the representation may summarise their representation and make a
closing statement.

The holder of the premises licence may summarise their representation and make a closing
statement.

Page 4



The Applicant may summarise the application and make a closing statement.

SUMMARY The Chair to summarise who has made representations.
DETERMINATION

The Panel Members will leave the hearing to consider their decision in private. The panels
may request the services of a legal representative and Constitutional Services Officer.

The Chair of the Panel will announce the determination of the application and the reasons
for that determination, and it will then be confirmed in writing within 5 working days of the
hearing.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 7

Oldham

Council

Licensing Panel

Licensing Act 2003 — Application for New Premises Licence, Shaw
Cricket Club

Report of Director of Environment

Officer Contact: Nicola Lord

Date of Hearing: Tuesday 09 December 2025

Reason for Hearing:

The purpose of this report is to inform members of an application for the grant of a premises
licence in respect of Shaw Cricket Club, Mark Lane, Shaw, Oldham OL2 8QG which, due to
representations being received, has been referred to this Panel for determination.

Recommendations:

Members are recommended to consider the application taking into account the
representations received.

Page 1|8

Page 7



Licensing Panel — Tuesday 09 December 2025
ldham

Application for a New Premises Licence for Shaw Cricket Club, Mark Lane, Shaw, Oldha|9COuncil

OL2 8QG.

1. Purpose of Report
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform members of an application for the grant of a

premises licence in respect of Shaw Cricket Club, Mark Lane, Shaw, which, due to
representations being received, has been referred to this Panel for determination.

2. Recommendations

2.1 Members are recommended to consider the application taking into account the
representations received.

3. The Application

3.1 On the 23 September 2025 the applicant, Shaw Cricket Club applied for the grant of a
premises licence for Shaw Cricket Club, Mark Lane, Shaw, Oldham OL2 8QG. The last date
for representations in relation to the application was 21 October 2025.

3.2 Details of the licensable activities and the times applied for are as follows:

Activity Indoors / Hours
Outdoors
Films Indoors and Monday to Thursday 08:00 to 23:00
Outdoors

Friday and Saturday 08:00 to 00:00

Sunday 08:00 to 23:00

Indoor sporting Indoors Monday to Thursday 08:00 to 23:00
events
Friday and Saturday 08:00 to 00:00

Sunday 08:00 to 23:00

Live Music (E) Outdoors Monday to Thursday 08:00 to 21:00
Friday and Saturday 08:00 to 21:0
[...]
 children from sexual exploitation when undertaking
licensing functions.

2.32 Licensing authorities and responsible authorities should expect applicants, when
preparing an operating schedule or club operating schedule, to set out the steps to be
taken to protect children from harm when on the premises.

/. Options

7.1 When determining the application Members, having had regard to the representations,
may take such steps as they consider appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives. The steps available to Members are:

a. Grant the application as applied for

b. Grant the application but modify the operating schedule in relation to hours,
days, conditions, or activities

c. Reject the application

7.2 Any steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives should be specified. If none of
the steps are appropriate and proportionate, no action should be taken.

Page 6|8

Page 12



7.3 In arriving at a decision Members must have regard to the relevant provisions of nationa
guidance and the licensing policy statement and reasons must be given for any departur@ldham

- o . . Council
7.4 The decision should be based on the individual merits of the application.

8. Consultation

8.1 Consultation in accordance with the Act has taken place with all responsible bodies and
notice has been given to allow for any representations from interested parties.

9. Legal Services Comments

9.1 Shaw Cricket Club currently has a club premises licence. This enables the Club to supply
alcohol to members and sell it to guests on the premises without the need for any member or
employee to hold a personal licence. A qualifying club may choose to apply for a premises
licence if it decides that it wishes to offer its facilities commercially for use by the general
public, including the sale of alcohol to them. There is no mandatory requirement under the
Licensing Act 2003 for guests to be signed in by a member of the club. However, the Secretary
of State’s Guidance advises that a
[...]
es may apply to
extend their hours or add some form of regulated entertainment and this is where interested
parties can have their say by making relevant representations and objecting to the proposals.

Interested parties

As well as Responsible Authorities, any other person can play a role in a number of licensing
processes under the 2003 Act. This includes any individual, body or business entitled to make
representations to licensing authorities in relation to application for the grant, variation, minor
variation or review of premises licences and club premises certificates, regardless of their
geographical proximity to the premises. Any representations made by these persons must be
‘relevant’. For a representation to be relevant it must:

¢ relate to the likely effect of the grant of the licence on the promotion of the licensing
objectives

o be made by an interested party or responsible authority

¢ not have been withdrawn

¢ not be ‘frivolous’ or ‘vexatious’ or, in the case of a review, ‘repetitious’ if made by an
interested party

In the case of variation applications, the representation must be confined to the subject matter
of the variation.

What are the Licensing Objectives?

e The prevention of crime and disorder

(Examples of representations relevant to this objective are illegal drugs, sex related activities,
violent behaviour, anti-social behaviour, drunkenness, drug dealing, underage selling,
however, guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act states that beyond the immediate area
surrounding the premises are matters for the personal responsibility of individuals under the
law)

e Public safety
(Examples of representations relevant to this objective are lack of adequate lighting,
unauthorised alterations to property and so on)

e The prevention of public nuisance
(Examples of representations relevant to this objective are noise nuisance, noxious smells,
anti-social behaviour, litter in the vicinity and so on)

e The protection of children from harm

[...]
ubs,
clubs, theatres, cinemas, restaurants, takeaways and so on. Some premises may apply to
extend their hours or add some form of regulated entertainment and this is where interested
parties can have their say by making relevant representations and objecting to or supporting
the proposals.

Interested parties

As well as Responsible Authorities, any other person can play a role in a number of licensing
processes under the 2003 Act. This includes any individual, body or business entitled to make
representations to licensing authorities in relation to application for the grant, variation, minor
variation or review of premises licences and club premises certificates, regardless of their
geographical proximity to the premises. Any representations made by these persons must be
‘relevant’. For a representation to be relevant it must:

¢ relate to the likely effect of the grant of the licence on the promotion of the licensing
objectives

o be made by an interested party or responsible authority
not have been withdrawn

¢ not be ‘frivolous’ or ‘vexatious’ or, in the case of a review, ‘repetitious’ if made by an
interested party

In the case of variation applications, the representation must be confined to the subject matter
of the variation.

What are the Licensing Objectives?

e The prevention of crime and disorder

(To provide relevant information to show your support for an application, you must give
information as to how you believe the granting of the application would have no adverse effect
on the prevention of crime & disorder)

e Public safety

(To provide relevant information to show your support for an application, you must give
information as to how you believe the granting of the application would have no adverse effect
on public safety)

e The prevention of public nuisance

(To provide relevant information to show your support for an application, you must give
information as to how you believe the granting of the application would have no adverse effect
on the
[...]
y period, generally 28 days from the
date the notice was displayed on the premises or the date specified in the public notice in
the newspaper.

If you are unsure of the time limit to lodge a representation for a particular application,
please check with the Licensing Service by emailing licensing@oldham.gov.uk

Page 124


mailto:licensing@oldham.gov.uk
mailto:licensing@oldham.gov.uk

The Licensing Act 2003
Interested Party Representation Form
In Support of an Application

Oldham

Council

The Licensing Act 2003 (the act) makes local authorities responsible for the licensing of pubs,
clubs, theatres, cinemas, restaurants, takeaways and so on. Some premises may apply to
extend their hours or add some form of regulated entertainment and this is where interested
parties can have their say by making relevant representations and objecting to or supporting
the proposals.

Interested parties

As well as Responsible Authorities, any other person can play a role in a number of licensing
processes under the 2003 Act. This includes any individual, body or business entitled to make
representations to licensing authorities in relation to application for the grant, variation, minor
variation or review of premises licences and club premises certificates, regardless of their
geographical proximity to the premises. Any representations made by these persons must be
‘relevant’. For a representation to be relevant it must:

¢ relate to the likely effect of the grant of the licence on the promotion of the licensing
objectives

o be made by an interested party or responsible authority
not have been withdrawn

¢ not be ‘frivolous’ or ‘vexatious’ or, in the case of a review, ‘repetitious’ if made by an
interested party

In the case of variation applications, the representation must be confined to the subject matter
of the variation.

What are the Licensing Objectives?

e The prevention of crime and disorder

(To provide relevant information to show your support for an application, you must
[...]
 is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 Order of Proceedings
	7 Shaw Cricket Club - new premises licence application
	2. Appendix 14.1 Application.pdf
	3. Appendix 14.2 Plan.pdf
	4. Appendix 14.3 Location map.docx
	Appendix 14.4 Boswell.docx
	Appendix 14.4 Buckley.docx
	Appendix 14.4 Charlesworth.docx
	Appendix 14.4 Christine Jones.docx
	Appendix 14.4 Clowes.docx
	Appendix 14.4 Copsey.docx
	Appendix 14.4 Edwards.docx
	Appendix 14.4 Fitton.docx
	Appendix 14.4 Fitzsimmons.docx
	Appendix 14.4 Holmes.docx
	Appendix 14.4 Housely.docx
	Appendix 14.4 Jones.docx
	Appendix 14.4 Lukok.docx
	Appendix 14.4 Molyneux.docx
	Appendix 14.4 Newton.docx
	Appendix 14.4 Oliver G.pdf
	Appendix 14.4 Oliver L.docx
	Appendix 14.4 Oneil.docx
	Appendix 14.4 Pollitt.docx
	Appendix 14.4 Sanderson.pdf
	Appendix 14.4 Smirk.pdf
	Appendix 14.4 Sparks.docx
	Appendix 14.4 Stott.docx
	Appendix 14.4 Walker.pdf
	Appendix 14.4 Whitaker.docx
	Appendix 14.4 Whittaker.docx
	Appendix 14.4 Wild.docx
	Appendix 14.5 Support Hall.pdf
	Appendix 14.5 Support Wood.pdf
	Appendix 14.6 Response & resident letter.pdf
	Appendix 14.7 Club licence.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING PANEL 
09/12/2025 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: Councillor S. Hussain (Chair)  
Councillors Adams and Bishop 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Jenny Gee Constitutional Services 
 Jack Grennan Constitutional Services 
 Susan Loftus Licensing Officer 
 Nicola Lord Licensing Officer 

 

 

1   ELECTION OF CHAIR   

RESOLVED: That Councillor Sajed Hussain be appointed Chair 
of the Panel for the duration of the meeting. 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received. 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business to be considered. 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interests received. 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received to be considered by 
the Panel. 

6   ORDER OF PROCEEDINGS   

RESOLVED: That the Order of Proceedings be noted. 

7   SHAW CRICKET CLUB - NEW PREMISES LICENCE 
APPLICATION  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Principal Licensing 
Officer which asked the Panel to consider an application for the 
granting of a premises licenCe in respect of Shaw Cricket Club, 
Mark Lane, Shaw. The Panel considered representations made 
in favour of the application and representations made by a 
number of residents against the application. 
 
It was noted that the Shaw Cricket Club currently hold a club 
premises licence and wish to change this to a premises licence 
to support the activities of the Club. At the meeting, the Club had 
agreed to amend their application so that all licensable activities 
applied for will commence at 11am rather than 8am. 
 
The Panel heard representations against the grant of the licence 
relating to the 4 licensing objectives but noted that the Licensing 
Section have few recorded complaints about the current 
operation of the club premises licence and that no complaints 
had been made to the Environmental Health Section. 
 



 

The access difficulties to the premises down Mark Lane which 
could potentially arise if a large event was to be held at the 
premises were also noted by the Panel. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 

1. Having regard to the 4 licensing objectives and in 
particular the prevention of public nuisance, the Panel 
agreed that it was appropriate to grant the premises 
licence with the commencement time of the licensable 
activities being amended to 11am rather than 8am and 
with the following additional condition: 
 
At least 28 days before the Bonfire Night Event is held or 
any other event where the cricket ground is used for non-
cricketing purposes, the Premises Licence Holder shall 
agree a traffic management plan for the event with the 
Licensing Section and shall implement the agreed plan at 
the event,  

2. The applicant shall submit a revised premises plan to the 
Licensin Section removing Mark Lane from the area to be 
licensed.  

 
The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 12.20 pm 

 
 


